Board of Adjustment 
February 8, 2016

[bookmark: _GoBack]  
A regular meeting of the Township of Roxbury Board of Adjustment was held on Monday, February 8, 2016 at 7:00p.m. in the Municipal Building at 1715 Route 46, Ledgewood NJ after
a Salute to the flag Chairman, Mr. Grossman read the “Open Public Meetings Act.”
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mr. Fiore, Mr. Klein, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. D’Amato, Ms. Dargel, Mr. Overman, Ms. Robortaccio,
Mr. Furey, Mr. Grossman.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF:
Mr. John Hansen, P.E. 
Mr. Russell Stern, P.P.
Mr. Larry Wiener, Esq.

Minutes of January 11, 2016
Mr. Schmidt made a motion to approve the minutes of January 11, 2016, Ms. Dargel     seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Overman, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; 
Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Grossman, yes.
RESOLUTIONS:
In the matter of Phillip & Terri Rich
Case No. ZBA-15-030
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
             	                                          Approved:  January 11, 2016
	                                      Memorialized:   February 8, 2016
	WHEREAS, Phillip & Terri Rich have applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to obtain a minor subdivision resulting in the need for a “D2” variance and related relief for lot coverage, design waivers, as set forth herein 
for premises located at 350 Main Street and known as Block 10301, Lot 2.01 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-4” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.7, 13-7.1401D8, 13-8.602A, 13-8.608A, 13-8.610A, 13-8.804, 13-7.818I of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. George W. Johnson, Esquire represented the applicants.
2. The applicants are the owners and occupants of the single-family home on site.
3. The applicants were proposing to create a minor subdivision which would result in the need for a “D2” variance and related relief. 
4. Applicant submitted the following documents:
Prepared by Wunner Engineering Associates – dated 3/8/13, most recently revised 10/1/15
Sheet 1, Cover Sheet
Sheet 2, Minor Subdivision Plat
Sheet 3, Overall Layout/Lot Grading Plan
Sheet 4, Boundary & Partial Topographic Survey Existing Conditions Map
Sheet 5, Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Notes and Detail Sheet
Sheet 6, Construction Detail Sheet

5. The Board received memorandums from:
a.  Russell Stern, Township Planner, dated January 5, 2016 
b. John Hansen, Board Engineer, dated December 23, 2015
c. Morris County Planning Board, dated April 27, 2015
6. The premises in question are approximately 24,462 square feet.  They are located within the R-4 Residential District.  The R-4 district requires a 7,500 square foot minimum lot size.  The subject premises are improved with two (2) principal structures.  There is a 2 ½ story frame dwelling and a detached structure which consists of a lower level garage and an upper level that is utilized as an apartment.  The driveway access is from Center Street.
7. There is an existing driveway from the rear of the property which encroaches upon Lake Musconetcong State Park.  In addition, there is an existing 8-foot wide Morris County roadway improvement and utility easement along the Center Street frontage.  There is also a sight easement situated at the road intersection.  
8. As noted by the Township Planner, the property exhibits the following non-conforming conditions:
· A detached apartment unit located on a lot with a single family home
· Principal building front yard setback – 30’ required, 24.2’ existing
· Accessory building located in the front yard (16.3’ setback)
· Accessory building exceeding a height of 15’
9. The applicant originally filed for relief with the Township Planning Board.  In that application, the applicant was seeking to re-configure the property into three (3) lots.  The two (2) existing structures would be located on their own parcels and the unimproved conforming lot would be created.   Ultimately, the applicant withdrew the Planning Board application.  The applicant then filed the instant application which requires a “D2” variance as there would be two (2) principal structures on the same lot.  As noted, the application before the Board proposes a new single family lot (Lot 2.05) of approximately 7,800 square feet.  The lot would be a conforming lot.  The applicant provided a conforming building envelope and, ultimately, testified that whatever house would be constructed would comply with all dimensional requirements of the Municipal Land Use Ordinance.  The two (2) existing structures would then be located on the remainder of approximately 16,663 square feet.  The existing homes are connected to the public sewer and the new proposed dwelling would also be connected to the municipal sewer.  Public water is proposed for all of the structures.
10. In addition, the existing driveway pavement that encroaches upon the State of New Jersey property would be removed.  All of the subject premises more than satisfy the minimum R-4 district lot size of 7,500 square feet.
11. It is also noted Lake Musconetcong State Park is zoned Open Space and is located to the west. The residential single family homes located to the north & east are also zoned R-4.  The industrial developed property and municipal open space which is zoned I-5 is located to the south across Center Street.
12. As a result, the applicant’s proposal results in the need for the following relief:
a. A “D”2 variance is necessary from Section 13-7.7 for expansion/intensification of a non-conforming use. 
b. A variance is necessary from Section 13-7.1401D8, as a maximum impervious coverage of 35% is permitted while the applicant proposes 44.678% on proposed Lot 2.04 (existing dwelling and garage/apartment).
c. A variance is necessary from Section 13-8.602A for insufficient pavement and right-of-way widths along Center Street.
d. A design waiver is necessary from Sections 13-8.608A and 13-8.610A as curbs and sidewalks are not provided along Center Street.
e. A design waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.804 as street trees are not provided.
f. A design waiver is necessary from Section 13-7.818I as approximately 451 square feet of steep slope disturbance is proposed along Main Street.
13.  The primary testimony, on the application, was provided by the applicant’s professional engineer, Nicholas Wunner.  Mr. Wunner introduced three (3) exhibits.  Same were enhanced or colorized versions of information in the original packet.  A-1, Sheet 4 showing existing conditions; A-2, Sheet 2 showing proposed conditions; and A-3 is the overall grading plan for the site.  Mr. Wunner testified as to the ability to reduce coverage on the site.  After a colloquy with the Board, it was determined that by eliminating two of the parking spaces in the area between the two structures there would be a reduction of slightly more than 2% in impervious coverage.  The end result would be one paved parking space of approximately 9’x18’.  Mr. Wunner testified that it might be possible to shave a few more feet off the proposed circular driveway.  He noted that same already had some tight maneuvering space and the modest increase in impervious coverage reduction was not warranted.  He noted the significant safety advantage of a “pull through” circular driveway.  It would eliminate the need for persons utilizing the driveway system to have to back out onto the street.  It would also provide a much more efficient manner for snow removal and maintenance.  He further noted much of the issues and design waivers resulted from existing conditions on-site.  He noted that, while the property more than complied with the total square footage needed for conforming lots, it was the odd shape of the property as well as the location of the existing infrastructure that resulted in the need for the relief sought herein.
14. Phillip Rich also testified at the hearing.  He provided the Board with some insight into the way the property had been previously utilized.  At one time, it was part of a marina and restaurant/tavern.  He stated that was the reason there was pavement located on the Lake Musconetcong State Park property.  He stated there was one family living in the 2 ½ story dwelling and there was one tenant in the smaller apartment/garage structure.  He noted there was no direct connection between the garage and the apartment above it.  He stated there would be no commercial use on-site and the two existing buildings would be limited to single family use. 
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1.  The Board finds that the applicant’s proposed development of the property is consistent with the intent of the Township’s Municipal Land Use Law.  His property is oversized for the zone.  The property is irregularly shaped and the location of the existing infrastructure constitutes a hardship in terms of developing the property in conformity with the dimensional requirements of the zoning ordinance.  
2. The Board finds the testimony provided by the applicant and Mr. Wunner to be competent and credible.
3. The most critical portion of the relief, sought by the applicant, relates to impervious coverage.  The Board notes the applicant is not creating any additional impervious coverage.  In fact, the applicant has agreed to reduce the coverage by approximately 2% as noted herein.  It is interesting to note the applicant is removing a significant area of impervious coverage that is located on the State property (see comments and conditions below).  While the applicant does not get “credit” for the reduction in impervious coverage, nevertheless, since this is part of the development, it is worth noting that an end result will be a further reduction of impervious coverage in the area.  It will also result in an aesthetic upgrade of that area of the applicant’s site and the adjoining State property.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 11th day of January, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Subject to the review and/or approval of all other governmental agencies with joint and/or concurrent jurisdiction over the subject matter of the within application.   

3. Prior to perfection of the subdivision (filing deeds or map), the applicant shall perform the following:
a.  The plans and documents shall be revised in accordance with the review letters issued for the project.  Revised subdivision plans and documents shall be submitted in a resolution compliance package to the Board Secretary.  A transmittal letter shall accompany the revised plans noting each revision that was performed and where the revision is located on the plans.
b. The applicant shall provide documentation as to the methodology and approval of the removal of the impervious coverage on the adjoining property owned by the State of New Jersey.
c. The existing pavement that is shown to be removed and stabilized.  An as-built survey shall be performed by a licensed New Jersey Land Surveyor upon removal of the coverage to confirm the 44.678% coverage value (identified as a variance request) has been achieved.
d. Applicant shall pave the existing gravel driveway on proposed Lot 2.04 located between the two dwellings.
e. Parking spaces located between the two buildings shall have a minimum depth of 18’, as required by Code, and located entirely within the subject property.
f. Applicant shall remove the pile of asphalt by the westerly side of the proposed Lot 2.04 driveway.
g. Applicant shall designate the timing schedule for the removal of pavement from the State land and Lot 2.04 including the replacement of pavement with lawn associated with the reduction of impervious coverage including the paving of the existing gravel driveway on Lot 2.04, the installation of street tree/ornamental tree on Lot 2.04, and the installation of street trees on Lot 2.05 prior to Certificate of Occupancy.  The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Board Engineer.  Prior to the removal of the existing pavement, the rear property line shall be staked by a licensed land surveyor.
h. Applicant shall submit minor subdivision deeds for the review and approval by the Board Engineer and Board Attorney.
i. Applicant shall apply for and receive sewer and water capacity allocation from the Governing Body.
j. The existing well shall be properly sealed or decommissioned in accordance with state and local requirements and inspected/confirmed by the Township Health Department.
k. The Township Tax Assessor shall verify the lot numbers.
l. Applicant shall comply with Lot Line Revision Fee (Section 13-2.402A) prior to the filing of minor subdivision deeds.
m. Applicant shall pay their fair share of off-tract and off-site improvements as determined by the Township Engineer.
n. The public water improvements and fire hydrant shall be installed by the applicant and inspected/approved by the Township Engineer.  Prior to the construction of the proposed public water improvements, the applicant shall schedule and attend a pre-construction meeting with the Township Engineer.
o. Applicant shall remove trees/vegetation located in the proposed sight easement as deemed necessary by the Township Engineer to enhance safe intersection sight distance. 
p. Applicant shall provide calculations to verify compliance with the Township ordinance for a Minor Stormwater Development.  
q. Construction Detail Sheet shall be subject to the review and approval by the Township Engineering Department.
r. Metes and Bounds descriptions of each proposed lot and any easements shall be reviewed and approved by the Board Engineer.
s. Morris County Soil Conservation District Approval.
4. Applicant shall submit a detailed grading/drainage plan to the Township Engineer for review and approval prior to obtaining a building permit for newly created building lot 2.05.
5. The new dwelling on proposed Lot 2.05 shall contain a garage on the Overall Layout/Lot Grading Plan.
6. Applicant shall comply with Section 13-11, Tree Conservation, and obtain a tree removal permit prior to the removal of any tree with a caliper of six inches or greater.
7. Applicant shall comply with Section 13-7.829 that requires a mandatory Mt. Laurel development fee for the new dwelling.

Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve this resolution with all the stipulations, Mr. Schmidt seconded.
Roll call:   Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. Overman, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; 
Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Grossman, yes.

APPLICATIONS:
ZBA-15-033 TRELOAR, Variance for property located at 65 North Hillside Avenue, Kenvil 
Block 5301, Lot 37 in an R-3 zone. 
Edward Dunne, Esq., represented Mr. Charles G Treloar, 65 Hillside Avenue, Kenvil 
Mr. Treloar acquired the property in 1966, the house was built in 1936, at that time the westerly side yard joined another lot.  Mr. Dunne explained that when Zoning went into effect the side yard requirement for the R-3 zone was 10 feet, Mr. Treloar’s house was built 27.2 feet from the westerly side yard. In 1976 
Kentwood Road was built (leading into a new development) abutting Mr. Treloar’s property on the westerly side and changing the side yard (setbacks); which now became a second front yard as the Town Ordinance makes corner lots have (2) front yard setbacks wherever the home is contiguous with a street.  Now Mr. Treloar’s house is  a non-conforming structure as the setback became 35 feet where the existing home had only 27.2 feet.  Mr. Treloar applied for a zoning permit to construct a dormer on the existing second floor to increase the size of the bedroom and enable an upgrade to an existing bathroom that would have a view to the back yard. The dormer is only to expand the space on the second floor. The application was denied on December 11, 2015 by the Zoning Office.  Exhibit A-1, photos (1-6) were taken within the last six weeks of the outside of the house showing Kentwood Road and the location of the house. Everything around the house is residential.  Back in 1974 Mr. Treloar was granted a variance that permitted an area of the basement to be used as Mr. Treloar’s home office (Insurance Business); Mr. Treloar does not want to abandon this use. The dormer is within the footprint of the current house. 
The location of the new street (Kentwood Road) is what made the house non-conforming and Mr. Treloar is not adding anything that expands the non-conformity further into the setback area. There are no negative impacts as the current structure has been there for many years and it is a residential structure in a residential zone.  Mr. Dunne stated that in all likelihood the change will not even be noticed.

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward.
Closed to the Public:

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve this application, Ms. Robortaccio seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. D’Amato, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes;
Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Grossman, yes.

Mr. Dunne requested if possible for the Board to Memorialize the Resolution at this meeting, the Board asked Mr. Weiner to which he replied:
In the matter of Charles G. Treloar
Case No. ZBA-15-033
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
						Approved:  February 8, 2016
					      Memorialized:  February 8, 2016
	WHEREAS, Charles G. Treloar has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to construct a second story dormer requiring dimensional setback relief for premises located at 65 North Hillside Avenue and known as Block 5301, Lot 37 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1301D4 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and

	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:

1. Edward M. Dunne, Esquire represented the applicant.
2. The applicant is the owner and occupant of the single-family home on site.
3. The circumstances of this particular variance are somewhat unique:
a. The property received a use variance to allow the applicant to maintain a home office in the lower area of the home. That variance was granted in 1974.
b. Sometime later, Kentwood Road came into existence. The net effect was to convert the applicant’s property into a corner lot.

4. Applicant received a letter of denial dated December 11, 2015 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.

5. The proposed dormer extends no further than the existing footprint of the house.  It is approximately 225 square feet. 

6. The applicant produced a photoboard showing photos of his property which depicted the area-in-question.

	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:

1.  The variance is de minimis.  There is absolutely no intensification of use and the applicant’s plan will greatly improve the usability of the second floor of the home.  The proposed setback relief already exists, and it was only through the inadvertent creation of a second front yard that a dimensional front yard variance was required.

		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 8th day of February, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. The addition shall be sized (approximately 225 square feet) and located as depicted on the drawings and testimony at the public hearing.

3. The setback to Kentwood Road shall be no less than 27.2 feet as proposed.
Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution with all the stipulations on record, Ms. Robortaccio seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Overman, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Grossman, yes. 

ZBA-15-032 MAINIERO, Variance Relief for property located at 79 Kenvil Avenue, Succasunna
Block 2301, Lot 17 in an R-3 zone. 
Michael Patrick Carroll, Esq., 54 Mill Road¸ Morris Pains represented Susan Mainiero &
Raymond Mainiero, 79 Kenvil Avenue, Succasunna. They have owned this property since 1979; back in 2007 the Township offered them a piece of property (50 feet of right of way) in their backyard that runs into Sweeny Lake as shown on Exhibit A1thru 8 (photos of the area in question). They purchased the property and use it for recreation fishing and just sitting by the water. Ms. Mainiero found it hard to get down by the water so they decided to build a retaining wall and place some steps that lead down to the water and make it more easily assessable to enjoy the water front. 

Because the wall was less than four feet Ms. Mainiero did not think a building permit would be necessary Ms. Mainiero applied for a zoning permit to construct the wall and received a letter dated October 2, 2015 stating that the project does not meet municipal code (Section 13-7.819 / Stream Lake and Pond Buffers) and that is reason for the appearance here this evening.  There was discussion on the steps that are on the property now and the grading of the soil at this location. Ms. Mainiero explained that you cannot see the lake from her home; the backyard is level till it gets closer to the water and it drops off.  The wall is 7 feet by 12 feet and the plans are to grade the area which will be an improvement for the property, you can only see the wall from the water.  There was questions on the slate patio on the water line and how long it had been there. Exhibit A-2, 3 & 4 are photos of neighboring docks being in this location; there was discussion on each side yard of Ms. Mainiero’s property.  Although there are docks on the water; when the residents were able to purchase the water front (sand area) the Township requested that no docks be placed in the water.

Mr. Carroll explained again that the applicants propose to install a decorative wall in the area depicted on the survey as “sand beach area” a close approximate to the lake. Pursuant to the provisions of NJS 40:55D-70 (c)1, but for the granting of the relief requested in this application the applicants would be unable to put their property to a reasonable use.  Given the location of the “sand beach area”, the proximity thereof the lake, the topography of the lot installation of a conforming decorative structure is essentially impossible.  Pursuant to the provisions of NJS 40:55D-70 (c )2 the proposed decorative wall constitutes a substantial aesthetic improvement to the property and will improve the vista visible to users of the lake. The Ordinance involved precludes any disturbance / construction within fifty feet of the water, the evident purpose being to ensure the integrity of that water.  No clearing is proposed the construction is de minimus, the site already used in a manner consistent with its lakefront status, and the result being a more attractive appearance than presently exists; and this proposal will cause no harm.
 
The Sweeny property had been deeded to the Township; the Board requested that the minutes for the ruling on limits to use of the Sweeny lakefront for homeowners and the Board would like to see the restrictions.  The Board feels it is necessary to review the property owner’s easement to the lake and also needs more clarity on the conservation easement.  The Board feels this is a serious issue and will need more information to be able to make a decision for resolution. 

Open to the Public:

Debra Seals, 81 Kenvil Avenue, Kenvil (sworn in) is the neighbor to the right of the Mainiero’s property and is concerned with the erosion and backwash on to her property from the Mainiero project and wants to make sure this retaining wall is installed safely and properly without damage to her property.

No one else stepped forward.
Closed to the Public

This application is carried to the March 14th 2016 meeting with no further notice.


ZBA-15-027 LYNCH, Variance relief for property located at 505 Main Street, Landing, Block 10301, Lot 2.03 in an R-4 zone.  Application carried to March 14, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-12-031 POLICASTRO, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at 36 Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 6802, Lot 9 in an OS zone. Application carried to March 14, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-15-029 QUICK CHEK, Preliminary Site Plan / Variance relief for property located at 84 Route 206 & 260 Mountain Road, Flanders, Block 9202, Lots 8 & 9 in a B-1A zone.
Robert Streker, P.E., Bohler Engineering, 35 Technology Drive, Warren, NJ
Oliver Young, A.I.A., GK&A, 36 Ames Avenue, Rutherford, NJ
Charles D. Olivo, P.E., PTOE, Stonefield Engineering & Design, 75 Orient Way, Rutherford, NJ
John  McDonough, LA, PP, AICP, 101 Gibraltar Drive Suite 1A, Morris Plains.
Jeffery Albanese, 3 Old Hwy 28, Whitehouse Station, NJ QuickChek Manager
John Wyciskala, Attorney for the applicant/ Quick Chek, 600 Parsippany Road, Parsippany.

Mr. Wyciskala stated Inglesino, Webster, Wyciskala & Taylor Attorneys at Law, represents QuickChek (applicant) with respect to property located at 84 Route 206 & 260 Mountain Road, Roxbury Township. This property is identified as Block 9202, Lots 8 & 9. Quick Check Corporation is requesting a use variance, Preliminary Site Plan approval as well as bulk variances and waivers for the construction of a QuickChek food store with fuel sales. The property is located within the Limited Business District, where retail and service businesses are permitted.  The Applicant seeks a D(1) use variance to permit fuel sales which is not a permitted use in the B-1A District. The Applicant proposes to demolish the existing structures and construct a one story building consisting of approximately 5,496 square feet for the proposed QuickChek food store and will also construct a fuel sales service area with a covered canopy, seventy –two parking spaces, signage, landscaping and other site improvements.

Ms. Dargel questioned if Blue Vista was approved before or after ITC was built. 
Mr. Wyciskala answered, ITC was built before Blue Vista was approved in 2009 and lot 9 was part of a larger application know as Blue Vista that received Planning Board approval for a mixed use (medical, office/warehouse) development and had also designated a restaurant use for this parcel. 

Jeffery Albanese, 3 Old Hwy 28, Whitehouse Station, NJ QuickChek Manager was sworn in;
Mr. Albanese stated that he has been an employee with QuickChek for more than twenty years and runs 75-80 stores as a regional manager. QuickChek is a private owned company, there are no franchises. Back in the late 1800’s the owners (Durling Family) began as dairy farmers who made home and railroad deliveries of milk throughout the state of NJ; up until the late sixties when they opened their first convenience store.  This property Block 9202, Lot 8 & 9 was on the market for sale and Durling’s/ QuickChek, LLC felt this was a good location and a great opportunity for their business so they purchased the property.  They also have other locations close to this area such as QuickChek on Howard Boulevard right off Route 80 in Landing and the QuickChek in Netcong. There was more discussion on the general operations of QuickChek, how they operate and how this site will function.  QuickChek has an average of thirty five to forty five employees, they believe in the good neighbor policy and will be hiring locally from the Township Community As far as operations this facility will run seven days a week, twenty four hours a day. There are many cameras (inside and outside) on the premises and they run 24 /7 for safety reasons. This company takes pride in their business and maintenance is well enforced; the fuel employees are to pump gas and maintain the outside area and the convenience store employee maintain and deal with the inside store.  There will be an ATM machine located inside the convenience store and lottery tickets will be sold at this location. QuickChek does its best to keep everything convenient for their customers. This location on Route 206 will have a similar layout as the Landing location, they plan to have a soup bar and fresh baked bread at this location.  

Mr. Grossman questioned the concerns of the QuickCheks being so close to each other? 
Mr. Albanese stated that the different locations are all well run and this business will have no effect on any of the other QuickChek’s in the area. 
Mr. Stern questioned the low-flow diesel dispensers on the drawing
Mr. Albanese stated regular fuel is their number one product but they do offer diesel as a service for the customers with automobiles that use /need it. There was more discussion on the sale of diesel fuel and this location having seating outside.

Open to the Public:
Raymond Wolff, 254 Mountain Road, Flanders questioned the reason for a QuickChek at this location 
Mr. Albanese stated the reason is convenience for our customers. And that this location will have no impact on other QuickChek’s in the area.
Valerie Wolff, 254 Mountain Road, Flanders questioned when the property was purchased and dumping that has been occurring at the site.
Mr. Wyciskala, Esq. stated the property was purchased in the fall of 2015, there was discussion on the dumping that was occurring on the site and how the site has been enclosed with a fence.
Ms. Wolff also had a concern with the smell of baking bread and how often that would occur.
Mr. Albanese explained baking is usually done first thing in the morning.
Ms. Wolff is concerned with this application and is interested in retaining an attorney.

Ms. Robortaccio stated that in regards to what was done with the property previously, be assured that the Board will make sure that if there are any environmental issues at this location that effect any residential well, the Board will make sure they clean it up.

There was more discussion on what is on the site now and who is maintaining the site.

No one else stepped forward.
Closed to the Public

Robert Streker, P.E., Bohler Engineering, 35 Technology Drive, Warren, NJ, Senior Project Manager was approved by the Board and sworn in;
Bohler Engineering provided the Plans for the Board and the Exhibits that were marked in as:
Exhibit A-1 Aerial, dated: 01/05/2016 shows the subject property with the surrounding streets and the designated zones in this area. 
Exhibit A-2 (similar) Aerial, dated: 01/5/2016 depicts the subject property with a closer aerial view.
Exhibit A-3 Color Site Plan Rendering dated: 12/29/2015 as shown on sheet #5 of 48 dated: 10/13/2015
Exhibit A-4 Color photo realistic rendering of the purposed development taken form the intersection of Route 206 and Mountain Road looking back onto the site.
Exhibit A-5 (is similar to A-4) Exhibit A-5 is a photo taken of the existing property at the same location as it is now in comparison to the proposed version as shown on Exhibit A-4.
Mr. Streker explained the application before the Board is for property located on the north bound side of Route 206 at the intersection of Mountain Road, south of the intersection of Route 80. It consist of two lots in the B-1A zone; both lots together total 3.9 acres. The property is bordered to the north by Lot 1, Block 9202 (vacant wooded lot) with I-80 beyond, to the east by Lot 10, Block 9202 (vacant wooded lot) with residential homes beyond, to the south by Mountain Road, and to the west by Route 206. Across Route 206 is the State Police Barracks right off of Old Ledgewood Road. Site property is actually two separate lots, lot 8 fronts on Route 206 that’s where the Shell Gas station was, an older style gas station with the gas pumps 30 feet off Route 206, a paved lot with a small food mart, air tank for tires and propane sales. There was discussion on the right only ingress from Route 206 north and the right only egress to Route 206 north at the gas station as it is now.
Lot 9 has an isolated patch of wetlands consisting of .02 acres, on the northerly side of the property. There is a more extensive wetlands area that crosses over the property line between this lot and the lot to the north, this project has no plans to go anywhere near this area. Based on a review of the Morris County Soil Survey the subject parcel contains 2% slopes which are delineated on the Soils Map located with the Stormwater Management Report prepared by Bohler Engineering. There are steep slopes on the property and they will seek relief from the requirements of steep slopes.
For the roadways their Traffic Engineer will discuss in detail the intersection improvements that QuickChek is proposing; just for a point of back ground in addition to the on-site development the proposal also includes improvements to Route 206 and the installation of a traffic signal in the intersection with Mountain Road / Old Ledgewood Road. Route 206 will be widened to accommodate a left turn lane, thru lane and a thru/right turn lane in both the north and south bound directions. The Mountain Road intersection with Route 206 will include a separate right turn from Route 206 north to east bound Mountain Road.  Mountain Road access to 206 will entail one lane for thru/right turn/left turn movements for west bound traffic and one lane for east bound traffic. Old Ledgewood Road access to 206 will entail one lane for thru/right turn/left turn movements for east bound traffic and one lane for west bound traffic.
In reference to Exhibit A-4 the proposed rendering of the project, and Exhibit A-3, the rendered site plan
QuickChek is proposing an intergraded convenience store with retail gas sales. A one story convenience store/ food mart on the property consisting of 5,496 square feet, the store will have (13) thirteen seats on the inside and (16) sixteen outdoor seats with a total of (72) seventy-two parking spaces proposed (55) fifty-five parking spaces are required by code.  The fueling operation is located closer to 206 similar to the existing and lies within lot 8. The fueling operation consist of ten dispensers total; two will be low flow diesel dispensers and are arranged so that the diesel dispenser is next to a gas dispenser, a total of sixteen fueling positions. There was discussion on the low flow diesel pump rate. There is no intension to fuel tracker trailers on this site; low flow diesel is for the convenience of customers who have diesel vehicles or trucks for work. 
The canopy consists of 6,890 square feet and covers all the fueling positions to protect them from the climate. The tank field is north of the canopy in close proximity to the pumps. The layout meets the building setback/impervious coverage requirements and the FAR requirements. The property is not being overdeveloped. 
In regards to access and circulation on the property basically the same that was proposed for the Blue Vista project. There will be dedicated turn lanes on Route 206 in both directions; with a medium installed on the northerly side of the intersection so people will not be able to cut the corner and turn into the QuickChek if they are heading southbound on Route 206. There will be one full movement driveway to Route 206 that will be a right in – right out driveway under the NJDOT jurisdiction.  There was discussion on the delivery trucks and large vehicles being able to easily enter and exit the facility.
Bollards four feet high are proposed to protect the seating outdoors and the QuickChek building. 
To the east of the building is a dedicated loading zone (12 feet wide). There was discussion and review of page 33 of the site plan on the deliveries and routing of trucks and vehicles entering and exiting the facility, Mountain Road is the preferred truck entrance; there was more discussion on day/evening time schedule of deliveries made to the QuickChek.  
QuickChek is proposing two dumpsters for trash & recycle; the enclosure is 12’-8” X 21’-8” and will be on a 6” reinforced concrete mat. It is located in the rear of the area as shown on Exhibit A-3 and will be picked up twice a week (a private hauler), also showing in this location is the 6’ X 12’ maintenance shed. 
Mr. D’Amato questioned the bollards being black instead of QuikChek green.
Mr. Streker explained that black is a requested color by the professionals.
There was more discussion on the width of the Mountain Road/ site distance on Mountain Road and trucks using it to enter and exit the facility. Along with the need for the entrance and exit on to Route 206 to be wider (made larger).
Mr. Maltz, Traffic Consultant for the Township requested that the templates be revised to show vehicles exiting Route 206 going southbound
The question of raised manhole covers at this facility was discussed. Mr. Streker stated that the gas and fuel operations meets and exceeds EPA & NJ Bust (Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks) requirements:

(1) Monitoring 
(2) Corrosion protection 
(3) Spill prevention 
(4) Overfill prevention.
QuickChek utilizes the latest state of the art equipment; gas tanks and product piping are double wall fiber glass and the space between the two walls is monitored; if any kind of puncture and/or liquid enter into this space an alarm would sound locally and regionally at the Headquarters and the entire system would shut down. QuickChek utilizes the Encon TS 1001 system (minute to minute update of the gas in verses the gas out) monitors how much fuel is delivered, how much fuel is needed, and the amount of fuel sold.   
Fuel trucks do have set schedules and do deliver on off peak hours. The dispensers all have breakaway shear values. Gas and fuel operations meet and exceed all coded regulations QuickChek systems are state of the art and much better then what was used by the Shell station. 
The Board questioned any environmental issues?
Mr. Streker explained that everything associated with the Shell station is being removed, the old Shell station location will be cleaned to the best possibility and an LSRP report will be provided on all the work completed at this site. Mr. Wyciskala, Esq. reinstated that QuickChek has a LSRP (Licensed Site Remediation Professional) that will provide a letter in reference to the environmental issues. QuickChek will deal with any and all problems on the property. 

Mr. Streker stated that there will be two sufficient utility (water & sewer) extensions; Netcong will be involved with the extension lines. At this time there is a well on the property that will be closed in accordance with DEP regulations. Electric, gas & telephone are all available; electric and telephone will be brought into the site underground. There will be no overhead wires into the new building. The grading on the property as shown on Exhibit A-3 shows two grayish lines running around the parking area (east to south) these are the 3ft to 9ft. high retaining wall. There is a 26 foot grade change across the property. Proper maintenance of stormwater management facilities is essential to ensure proper long term operation of these systems. Possible problems which may develop without proper maintenance:
· Stormwater structures may become clogged with debris reducing flow capacity which could cause upstream flooding.
· Stormwater storage facilities may fill with sediment or debris reducing storage capacity and diminishing the ability of the facility to lower Storm flows which may result in flooding downstream
· BMPs (Best Management Practice) may not remove pollutants at the design levels required to meet the water quality requirements

This application does have a Soil Movement permit; there is a lot of earthwork to be done. There are underground water basins; water stand point filters are used, this is all stated in the Stormwater Management Facility Operations and Maintenance Manual it better addresses these questions. 

A comprehensive landscape plan has been incorporated with the subject development, which provides low maintenance landscaping, the use of lawn areas is minimized and fertilizers /pesticides will be used sparingly. QuickChek will be removing 134 trees on the property and planting 146 new trees on the site and along Mountain Road to provide a better buffer. QuickChek wants to be a good neighbor. 

Per 13-8.403F.1.b3, the site is not required to provide groundwater recharge because of the type of use proposed.  Additional soil testing on the site is required in the areas proposed for underground stormwater management to confirm regional groundwater elevations in the underground basin areas. 
There was more discussion on the storm water runoff from Mountain Road and the underground detention basins. 

The site lighting plan will be similar to Mt Arlington’s QuickChek, we will utilize 18 foot tall poles, the lighting is compliant with the Town except at the driveways; the lighting level is higher for safety reasons.  There was discussion on the types of lights to be used this lighting plan depicts proposed sustained illumination levels calculated using data provided by the noted manufacturer, actual sustained site illumination levels and performance of luminaires may vary due to variations in weather, electrical voltage etc., the building will have CREE LR6C series LED soffit light around it. When the Bank ATM is included in the plan the lighting design will have regulatory lighting levels that are required standards.
There was more discussion as to the lighting throughout the site and the nearest neighbor being more then 200ft away. Exhibit A-1 shows the location of the first neighbor to the site.  

The Board requested a five minute break / Mr. Grossman brought the meeting back to order.

Mr. Stern re-questioned Mr. Wyciskala in reference to the environmental issue regarding contamination and the Netcong water tanks will a LSRP be present at a meeting? 
Mr. Wyciskala stated the applicants LSRP will address the issues with a letter; as to how these items will be dealt with and how to best develop the site.
There was more discussion on how the environmental issues will be addressed.

Mr. Streker, requested that the Board refer back to Exhibit A-3 in reference to the 200 foot setback from the residential district as it is marked on this Exhibit. Code says that any commercial structure which is operational between 11:00pm and 6:00am needs to be setback 200feet from the residential district.

Mr. Streker referred to Exhibit A-4 which depicts the view from Route 206 and Mountain Road; it shows all the signage that is proposed for this application:

· One building mounted sign (on QuickChek building) facing Route 206 
· Two other signs located on the canopy for fuel operations (both 22.6 sq. ft.)

Lights underneath the canopy are the sole source of illumination, the signs themselves are lit but the entire face of the canopy is not illuminated.

· An internally illuminated free standing LED (red light) sign is proposed for pricing. 

The gas pricing sign will be located towards the north westerly side of the business closest to the exit. 
The gas price sign is 80 sq. ft. (wide), 12ft in height. LED will be for gas pricing only mainly for the ease of changing gas pricing. More testimony will be provided at a later meeting as to the detail and safety benefits of the LED price signs.

There was discussion as to other gas stations in the area (Kingtown Diesel & Spartan Oil) with LED signage. The number of price lines (two) and the height of the numbers (10”) this information will be further researched for the next meeting.  Gas customers being able to see the signage with the pricing   

Mr. Fury questioned the number of parking spaces (72) proposed; why so much more then what is required? 
Mr. Streker explained from an operational standpoint; QuickChek would prefer to have more than enough parking spaces for their employees and customers.
 



Mr. Hansen questioned; the four major components of construction for this application;
· Department of Transportation work
· Water line work
· Sewer line work
· Site work
How is the timing of this project anticipated?   

Mr. Streker stated that most likely the off-site infrastructure will begin first; this will be discussed more at the next meeting.
Mr. Hansen would like the DOT to begin the road improvements as early as possible because of the construction equipment and trucks that will be entering and exiting this area, a lot of big trucks bringing in big equipment making the left hand onto the site from Route 80. If possible DOT could work on the road way first to make the area a safer transition. 

Mr. Hansen questioned the utility pole at the intersection of Mountain Road and Route 206; it’s a large transmission line that runs north and south, will this pole be removed or is it staying as is?
Mr. Wyciskala will have an answer for this question at the next meeting.

There was discussion as to the water main extension running on the edge of the resident’s property line.  
This is still as of this meeting in discussion more information will be presented.

It was questioned will the QuicChek have a generator on site?
QuickChek usually uses a temporary/portable generator that is brought in if needed. Portable generator will be provided. The generator would sit in the loading zone when needed. QuickChek has a transfer switch. 

Mr. Hansen feels with the Boards permission it would be helpful to meet with the Engineers to work out some of the drainage issues.

Open to the Public;

Mr. Raymond Wolff questioned the traffic light to be installed at the bottom of Mountain Road.
Mr. Wyciskala stated that the Traffic Engineer will give detail testimony on the signal and any other questions or concerns in reference to the safety of this intersection.

Ms. Valeri  Wolff question the security at the site, and also what type of landscaping is proposed to this site what type of trees and how many? 
Mr. Streker stated that this information was briefly discussed this evening and much more detail will be discussed at the next meeting.

No one else stepped forward.
Closed to the Public.

This application is carried to March 14, 2016 (for scheduling) with no further notice.







ZBA-15-031 ROXBURY MORTGAGE, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at Dell Avenue & Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 7002, Lots 3, 4 & 5 in an R-2 zone. 
*Application carried to March 14, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-15-017 KINGTOWN WEIGHT STATION, Amended Preliminary & Final Site Plan, Variance relief for property located at 1470 Route 46 East, Ledgewood, Block 9302, Lot 3 in a B-2 zone. 
*Application  carried to March 14, 2016 with no further notice.

OLD BUSINESS:
ZBA-15-012  POTILLO, property located at 54 Laurie Road, Landing, Block 11311, Lot 8 in a R-3 zone. 
This application was approved & memorialized by the Board in October, 2015. The applicant Mr. Potillo was requesting relief to maintain a 7’ X 10’ shed on his property. The Board requested Mr. Potillo to secure all permits and approvals needed from the Township, remove approximately 110 square foot of existing macadam and replace it with grass.
Mr. Stern stated that Ms. Fischer, Township Zoning Officer did an inspection of the property to confirm that the (110 sq ft) impervious coverage was removed and all permits and approvals have been completed, Mr. Potillo is in compliance with the Township Zoning.
 
NEW BUSINESS:
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
*No discussion of any pending application.

Motion was made to adjourn this meeting at 10:40 pm

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
Dolores Tardive, Board Secretary
February 8, 2016
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